

No. 16-424

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RODNEY CLASS,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JESSICA RING AMUNSON
R. TRENT MCCOTTER*
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave. N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 637-6333
tmccotter@jenner.com

January 3, 2017

* *Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER 1

 I. The Government Concedes There Is A
 Circuit Split On The Question
 Presented..... 1

 II. The Question Presented Is Important. 3

 III. This Case Is An Excellent Vehicle. 7

 IV. The D.C. Circuit’s Decision Was
 Contrary To This Court’s Precedent..... 9

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	4, 11
<i>Blackledge v. Perry</i> , 417 U.S. 21 (1974).....	1
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970)	11
<i>Haynes v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 85 (1968).....	1, 10
<i>Massaro v. United States</i> , 538 U.S. 500 (2003).....	6
<i>Menna v. New York</i> , 423 U.S. 61 (1975)	1
<i>Parrilla-Fuentes v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 474 (2016)	7
<i>Tollett v. Henderson</i> , 411 U.S. 258 (1973)	11
<i>United States v. Broce</i> , 488 U.S. 563 (1989)	11
<i>United States v. Knowles</i> , 29 F.3d 947 (5th Cir. 1994)	2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief in Opposition, <i>Muhlenberg v. United States</i> , No. 16-6135 (U.S. Nov. 23, 2016).....	8
Brief in Opposition, <i>Parrilla-Fuentes v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 474 (U.S. Oct. 12, 2016) (No. 16-5055)	7, 8
Fed. R. Crim. P. Rule 11 Advisory Committee’s Notes to 1983 Amendment	3
Petition, <i>Carrasquillo-Penalozza v. United States</i> , No. 16-6076 (U.S. Sept. 19, 2016).....	8

Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>Muhlenberg v. United States</i> , No. 16-6135 (U.S. Sept. 20, 2016).....	8
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a)	2
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)	3
U.S. Courts, <i>U.S. Courts of Appeals—Decisions in Cases Terminated on the Merits</i> , http://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/data_tables/stfj_b5_630.2016.pdf	6
